## **Senator Harris**

Cosponsors: Senators Faber, Niehaus, Seitz, Coughlin, Grendell, Gibbs, Stewart, Cates, Miller, D., Buehrer, Strahorn, Wilson, Goodman, Jones, Cafaro, Schiavoni, Carey, Hughes, Schaffer, Patton, Smith, Sawyer, Wagoner, Widener, Husted, Gillmor, Schuring, Fedor, Kearney, Miller, R.

## RESOLUTION

Honoring Charles R. Brading for outstanding service to the State of Ohio.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Charles R. Brading for many years of loyal service to state government; and

WHEREAS, Charles R. Brading is deserving of distinction for his unwavering dedication to the State of Ohio. The legislative liaison for the Ohio Schools Facilities Commission since 2001, he is a registered pharmacist, the past owner of Rhine and Brading Pharmacy, Inc., a former member of the Ohio House of Representatives, and a special assistant for education to former Governor Bob Taft, and his efforts have been truly noteworthy; and

WHEREAS, The enthusiasm and expertise that Charles Brading has shown in all of his endeavors have earned him not only the esteem of his colleagues but also the gratitude of the citizens he has so capably served. As he reflects on his career, he has the satisfaction of knowing that he has provided a vital service to his state and has established a record of personal and professional achievement that will stand as a hallmark for others to emulate; and

S. R. No. 115 Page 2

WHEREAS, Charles Brading's contributions to the State of Ohio have been greatly appreciated by all those who have had the pleasure of working with him. He has displayed exceptional devotion, responsibility, and enthusiasm in his endeavors, and we extend best wishes for health and happiness in the years to come; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 128th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend Charles R. Brading on his innumerable contributions and salute him as one of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Charles R. Brading.